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SUMMARY OF 
H1 2025

5.9 million tonnes
Gross coal extracted

3.9 million tons
Commercial coal production

66.0%
Mining yield

4.0 million tonnes
Sales of commercial coal

9.0 km
New excavations

OPERATING DATA

PLN 697.5 million
Plan of Capex for 2025

PLN 299.3 million
Use of Capex in H1 2025

CAPEX

PLN 264.7 million
Net profit 

PLN 1,522.6 milion
Sales revenues

PLN 310.8 million
EBIT

PLN 166.6 million
Profit on sales

PLN 408.6 million
EBITDA

FINANCIAL DATA 
OF LW BOGDANKA GROUP

Summary of H1 2025:

▪ LW Bogdanka S.A. Development Strategy Update
▪ Adoption of an ESG Strategy
▪ Increased Production and Sales in H1 2025 compared to H1 2024
▪ Strengthened Market Position
▪ Low coal inventories at the end of the quarter



LW Bogdanka Group 
- higher operating 
parameters in H1 2025 
compared to H1 2024

H1 2024 H1 2025 Change

Technical and operating data

Gross coal
production

[000 
tons] 5,529 5,863 6.0%

Production of 
commercial coal

[000 
tons] 3,497 3,872 10.7%

Mining yield % 63.2% 66.0% 4.4%

Sales of commercial
coal

[000 
tons] 3,628 4,002 10.3%

Inventories (at the 
end of period)

[000 
tons]

240 29 -87.9%

New workings* km 11.7 9.0 -23.1%

Source: In-house data

*Length of excavations made includes reconstruction works
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Coal yield at a level of 
66.0% in H1 2025 Coal Yield

▪ coal yield in H1 2025 was about 66.0% and was higher 
than in H1 2024 (63.2%)

The share of extraction from the walls (%)

• in H1 2025 69.7% of raw coal was obtained from high 
walls and 30.3% low walls. In the same period of 2024 
47.8% of raw coal was obtained from high walls and 
52.2% from low walls

Number of production days

▪ production in H1 2025 and in H1 2024 was conducted 
on 139 days

Coal Yield (%) 



Production plan for 
2025  - approx 8.0 
million tonnes

Plan produkcyjny na 2025 r. 
- ok 8,0 mln tonProduction and sales in H1 2025 

▪ in H1 2025, production reached 3.9 million tons, sales 
amounted to 4.0 million tons

▪

▪ in H1 2024, production reached 3.5 million tons, sales 
amounted to 3.6 million tons
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Decrease of coal prices
on the global market 

CIF ARA coal prices

▪ 100.2 USD/t - average CIF ARA coal price in Q2 2025 
- 9.6% vs. Q2 2024 (110.8 USD/t)

▪ compared to the average CIF ARA coal price in Q1 
2025 (102.3 USD/t), down by 2.1%

▪ average price in H1 2025 was USD 101.3/t, a decrease 
of 6.5% (108.3 USD/t in H1 2024).

Inventories in ARA ports

• approx. 2.9 million tonnes of coal inventories at the 
end of June 2025 in ARA ports - at the end of 
March 2025 the inventories stood at 4.7 million 
tonnes

Prices at major ports worldwide

▪ 64.0 USD/t - average Baltic Ports FOB coal price in 
Q2 2025 vs. Q2 2024 (68.6 USD/t) - down by 6.7%

▪ compared to the average price in Q1 2025 (70.2 
USD/t), this means a decline of 8.8%

▪ average price in H1 2025 amounted to 67.1 USD/t, a 
decline of 3.3% (69.4 USD/t in H1 2024)

Source: www.sxcoal.com, www.polskirynekwegla.pl
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Decrease in 
domestic thermal 
coal prices

Price of thermal coal

• the average price of fine steam coal for the 
commercial power sector in H1 2025 was 16.7 
PLN/GJ, the price decline rate was approx. 25.8% 
compared to H1 2024 (22.5 PLN /GJ)

• the average calorific value of fine coal for the 
commercial power sector was approx. 21.7 GJ

Prices from the PSCMI index

• the average price from the PSCMI Index in H1 2025 
was approx. 16.4 PLN/GJ, compared to the average 
price in H1 2024 (22.8 PLN/GJ), down by approx. 
28.1%

Electricity production from hard coal 

▪ in H1 2025, 34,464 GWh of electricity was produced 
from hard coal - an increase of 1.3% compared to 
H1 2024
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Source: ARP, TGE, PSE , www.polskirynekwegla.pl
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Decline in production 
and inventories of 
thermal coal in 
Poland, sales at a 
similar level, imports 
of 2.5 million tons

15,5
14,013,6 13,8

4,4 4,1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

H1 2024 H1 2025

Thermal coal production

Sales on thermal coal on the domestic market

Thermal coal inventories at the end of period

2,6
2,5

0,3

0,6

0

0,5

1

1,5

2

2,5

3

H1 2024 H1 2025

Thermal coal imports Thermal coal exports

* data do not include Silesia, Siltech, Ekoplus

Thermal coal production, domestic sales 
and inventories in Polish mines [million tonnes]*

Thermal coal imports and exports 
[million tonnes]* 



The company 
systematically 
strengthens position 
on the market – 35.7% 
share in sales to 
commercial power 
plants
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Coal extraction, 
sales and 
inventoties in 
Silesian mines 12,0
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Key financial results
of the LW Bogdanka 
Group
in H1 2025 i H1 2024 

1671

263

-1132

-908

1523

409
311 265

Sales revenues EBITDA EBIT Net profit
(loss)

H1 2024 H1 2025

H1 2024 H1 2025

EBIT margin -67,8% 20,4%

EBITDA margin 15,7% 26,8%

Net profitability -54,4% 17,4%

1671

263

42 43

1523

264
166 147

Sales revenues EBITDA EBIT Net profit

H1 2024 H1 2025

+1 +124 +104

-148

Results adjusted for one-off events
[PLN million]

PLN 
million



EBITDA in H1 2025 

FACTORS INFLUENCING THE EBITDA RESULT [PLN million]

262,7

408,6

168,1

316,1

129,2 12,7
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na pozostałej

 działalności LWB oraz
spółek zależnych

EBITDA GK LWB
Wykonanie IH 2025Price of coal sold Change in costs of 

operating activities
EBITDA LWB Group

Result H1 2025

(+) Increase in coal sales volume
(-) Lower price of coal sold
(+) Decrease in material and energy consumption costs, as well as other costs, with higher costs of external services, taxes and fees, and employee benefits
(+) In January, the Parent Company received compensation for damage to underground assets

EBITDA LWB Group
Result H1 2024

Volume of coal 
sold

Change in 
products

Result on other 
activities 

of LWB and 
subsidiaries



The use of CAPEX 
in H1 2025 
– PLN 299.3 million

61,9%
19,5%

11,3%

2,3%

2,8%
2,2%

New excavations and upgrade of existing pits

Maintenance of machinery

Other development investments

ICT

Administration

Transport

Other

Strategic initiatives and RES

Subsidiaries

Planned CAPEX for 2025 
PLN 697.5 million

Selected items of capital expenditures 
in the LW Bogdanka Group

[PLN thousand] TEP 
2025

TEP actuals
H1 2025

TEP actuals
H1 2025 [%]

New excavations and 
upgrade of existing pits 430,769 208,492 48.4%

Maintenance of machinery 136,220 40,327 29.6%

Acquisition of new
concessions 0 149 0.0%

Other development 
investments 78,832 34,772 44.1%

ICT 16,279 2,907 17.9%

Administration 335 276 82.4%

Transport 207 207 100.0%

Other 19,398 10,885 56.1%

Strategic initiatives and RES 250 0 0.0%

TOTAL CAPEX 
in LW Bogdanka S.A. 682 290 298 015 43,7%

Łęczyńska Energetyka 
sp. z o.o. 9,000 544 6.0%

MR Bogdanka 2,906 523 18.0%

RG Bogdanka 3,277 246 7.5%

EkoTrans 0 0 0.0%

TOTAL CAPEX in 
the LW Bogdanka Group 697,473 299,328 42.9%
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Disclaimer ▪ This presentation (the “Presentation”) has been prepared by LW Bogdanka S.A. (the “Company”). The information 
contained in the Presentation has been compiled and prepared with due care, based on facts and data taken 
from sources believed by the Company to be reliable, in particular based on the Company’s own research and 
estimates prepared on the basis of publicly available information, or Company data not constituting inside 
information within the meaning of Art. 154 of the Act on Trading in Financial Instruments. The Company shall not 
be held liable for anything resulting from the use of information contained in the Presentation. 

▪ No information contained in the Presentation shall be construed as a recommendation or as investment, legal or 
tax advice, nor is it an indication that any investment or strategy is suitable or addressed individually to any 
investor. The Company does not guarantee that the information contained herein is complete and does not 
accept any liability for the consequences of investment decisions made on the basis of the Presentation. Sole 
responsibility for such investment decisions and any resulting losses shall lie with the investor. Every investor 
making an investment decision in reliance on the Presentation is obliged to make its own assessment of the risks 
and benefits of the sale or acquisition of Company shares, based on all information made available by the 
Company in the Presentation as well as its current and periodic reports. 

▪ Some information in the Presentation is by its nature subject to risk and uncertainty, as it refers to events and 
depends on circumstances which will or may occur in the future. Such information is based on assumptions 
relating to the Company’s current and future strategies and the economic environment in which the Company 
will be operating in the future. Accordingly, actual performance may significantly differ from the plans, objectives 
and expectations stated in the Presentation. Further, the Company notes that some of the information may 
become outdated, and the Company does not undertake any obligation to update such information. 

▪ The Presentation is not an offer within the meaning of civil law, nor is it a public offering within the meaning of 
the Public Offering Act, nor is it a proposal, advertisement or invitation to purchase Company shares, and has 
been prepared for information purposes only. 

▪ Nothing in the Presentation shall be taken as a commitment to enter into any agreement or establish any legal 
relationship involving the Company.



THANK YOU FOR 
YOUR ATTENTION


